
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 30 September 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 8 October 2024 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Economic Growth Strategy (Pages 5 - 52) 
 
The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

7.   The Future of the East Midlands Development Corporation 
Programme (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan  
Councillors:  R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Councillors R Mallender and J Walker 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 R Clack Legal Services Manager 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 were agreed as a 

true record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

10 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

11 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions from Opposition Group Leaders. 
 

12 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 1 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
June 2024.  
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi confirmed that the report was positive 
in relation to the general public finances but said that given some of the 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

challenges that had been discussed at recent Cabinet and Council meetings, 
the Council could not be complacent.  
 
Councillor Virdi provided Cabinet with a breakdown of the report highlights. He 
noted that the Council had an overall predicted net revenue efficiency of 
£1.106m, with details of the variances provided in Appendix B. He referred to 
paragraph 4.4 of the report which set out the main efficiencies arising from 
investment income, for example interest on income of £250k from Treasury 
activities and savings on leisure and depot contracts.  
 
In relation to underspends, Councillor Virdi referred to Table 2 of the report 
which set out where some of the underspends could be used to meet 
pressures in the budget and support opportunities for economic growth in the 
Borough. In particular, he noted an allocation towards a proposal to create a 
West Bridgford Town Centre reserve, which would be taken to Full Council with 
the intention for it to lever in funding from other avenues. He also noted the 
Treasury Depreciate Reserve which was to protect against market fluctuations.  
 
In relation to Special Expenses, Councillor Virdi referred to Appendix B 
[...]
 hard work in looking after the finances of 
the Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted: 
 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.106m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at Paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2 to the report be incorporated into the 2025/26 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for Full Council;  
 

b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £5.968m including the 
reprofiling of provisions totalling £3.756m at Paragraph 4.8 and Table 3 
to the report; and  
 

c) the expected balanced outturn position for special expenses at 
Paragraph 4.6 of the report. 

 
13 Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Upton explained that this Neighbourhood 
Plan had followed a different process to some others, in that not all of the 
Examiner’s recommended Modifications were being proposed for approval and 
therefore further consultation was required before another report would come 
back to Cabinet concerning a referendum. He confirmed that the 
Neighbourhood Plan had been produced by Tollerton Parish Council in 
conjunction with the local community and had been assessed by an 
independent examiner whose report was published in January 2024. He said 
that there had been much discussion around the Examiner’s recommended 
Modifications 5, 6 and 20 which the Parish and Borough Councils had agreed 
not to include these relatively minor modifications.  He confirmed that to comply 
with statutory requirements, a further six week public consultation was to take 
place before the Plan could proceed to referendum, as set out at paragraph 4.6 
of the report.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Upton advised that the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan 
draft decision statement had been prepared and was detailed at Appendix 3 
which provided comment on each of the Examiner’s recommendations and 
also whether other Modifications were considered necessary. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis said that he fully supported 
villages having the desire, aspiration and commitment from local people to 
produce a neighbourhood plan for their area and appreciated the hard work 
involved. He confirmed, however, that they did need to meet the objectives of 
the Parish Council, fulfil the statutory requirements of the Borough Council and 
comply with the legalities of the Examiner. He noted the three parts of the 
Neighbourhood Plan, at 5, 6 and 20 of the Examiners Modifications referred to 
by Councillor Upton and considered these to be valid reasons that needed to 
be addressed in order to protect the Council’s legal obligations. 

page 3



 

 

 
Councillor J Wheeler thanked the Parish Council and the local community for 
their work in putting together the Neighbourhood Plan and said that it was 
important to take the time to make sure that the Plan was right for the 
community and whilst these Modifications may seem minor, it was important 
that the time was taken to make sure that the community was aware of what 
was going into their Neighbourhood Plan and that it was right for them. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Tollerton 

Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 5, 6 and 20 be 
accepted;   

 
b) the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication be approved;  
 
c) it be agreed that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 

proposed decision not to accept Modifications 5, 6 and 20; and  
 
d) it be agreed not to proceed to referendum on the Tollerton 

Neighbourhood Plan at this time, pending a further report to Cabinet 
once the consultation has been completed.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 4



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday 8 October 2024 

 
   Economic Growth Strategy 

 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor A Brennan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Rushcliffe Borough Council’s Corporate Strategy was adopted by Council in 

January 2024. One of the strategic tasks in the Corporate Strategy was for the 
Council to produce an Economic Growth Strategy.  

 
1.2. With the changing local government landscape and the establishment of the 

East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA), it was identified that it 
was more important than ever that the Council has clear priorities and a plan to 
support economic growth.  
 

1.3. Consultation on the proposed priorities and then the executive summary 
document has been carried out in April and August 2024. The responses 
received have informed development of the Strategy and an overview is 
included in this report. Endorsement of the Strategy and Action Plan is now 
sought from Cabinet to enable delivery. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet endorses the Economic Growth Strategy 
for publication. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

It is important for the Council to have an ambitious plan for the economy of the 
Borough to ensure it remains a thriving place to live, work and visit. By adopting 
this Economic Growth Strategy, the Council is setting out its vision for the 
Borough and how it will work with partners to achieve this. The supporting 
Action Plan will ensure focus and momentum are maintained and the Strategy 
delivers for the residents and businesses in Rushcliffe.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1. Rushcliffe Borough Council’s Corporate Strategy was adopted by Council in 
January 2024, and a strategic task included within that was the creation of an 
Economic Growth Strategy. This report seeks Cabinet’s approval of the draft 
Strategy and Plan.  

page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  
[...]
ort, growth and skills 
 
The business support landscape has changed and will continue to change over the coming years with 
the loss of European Structural Investment Fund, introduction of UKSPF and more recently the 
establishment of the EMCCA. This priority is about ensuring we continue to provide our businesses 
the support they need. 
 
Our ambitions to support delivery of this priority are: 
 
AMBITION 7 ensuring the provision of the right support for our businesses that promotes their 
growth, innovation, productivity and move to becoming more sustainable 
 
Providing businesses with the environment they need to thrive and grow is how we need to see 
business support. This does not consist of one thing in isolation it is about several complementary 
factors all working together, whilst this is challenging to create the Council is committed to working 
with our partners to begin to create this, it includes: 
 

• People with the right skills 

• Infrastructure to provide easy access for customers, suppliers and employees 

• The provision of the right space for different sectors of business, of different sizes and at 
different stages of their growth journeys 

• Provision of business support including networking, one to one, peer networks, workshops 
and training 

page 39



 

 

 

• Access to finance including from the public and private sector to support growth 

• Openness to exploring collaboration between the public and private sector to drive 
innovation particularly through universities.  

 
This list is not exhaustive but highlights some key aspect of a strong business support environment, 
much of the above has already been picked up in the strategy. The ambition is more directly about 
the provision of business support, acknowledging that this needs to be delivered alongside these 
other elements.  
 

• The business support landscape 
 
In 2022 the Government announced the launch of the UK Shared Prosperity Funding (UKSPF) and the 
Rural Englan
[...]
r than things that are specific to a sector. As well as 
considering how we, working with our partners, can reduce the skills mismatch as highlighted above 
there needs to be a focus on these more immediate skills challenges. The Council will work with our 
partners to understand these in more detail and look for opportunities to address them. There is the 
opportunity now with the EMCCA having responsibility for the Adult Skills Fund (formally the Adult 
Education budget) for the Council to shape this. The Council have delivered a package of skills 
support through UKSPF funded training courses; providing a mix of specific training as well as the 
opportunity for funding for a course to upskill and reskill individuals and employees within 
businesses across Rushcliffe.  
 
There are people in our communities who want to work but face barriers to accessing employment. 
Work is required to unlock these barriers including considering more inclusive recruitment where 
possible. Like with other things this also requires a supporting infrastructure to enable businesses to 
do this and support those people that need it to access and retain the right employment for them. 
The Council will work with partners, including those in health, to develop this supporting 
infrastructure.  
 

• Retaining talent  
 
Across Nottinghamshire there is a challenge with graduate retention, with a number of universities 
on our doorstep including the University of Nottingham as well as Nottingham Trent University there 
is significant potential for cultivating and retaining the right talent locally to fulfil skills needs. 
However, many graduates tend to leave the area to access opportunities elsewhere, work needs to 
be done to better link up universities with the opportunities available in Nottinghamshire and of 
course Rushcliffe. More proactive work with the Universities is required and the Council will develop 

page 42



 

 

 

these relationships, with our district, county and cit
[...]
osexual, homosexual, 
bisexual, transgender. 
 

    

Older or younger people 
 

    

Other (marriage/civil 
partnership, looked after 
children, care leavers, 
cohesion/good relations, 
vulnerable children/adults, 
veteran of the armed 
forces) 

    

 

OUTCOME(S) OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: (delete as appropriate) 

 
No major change need      
 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
Note when assessment will be reviewed (e.g. review assessment in 6 months or annual review). 

page 50



 

3 
 

 

Annual review  
 

Names of officers who conducted EIA and date 
Caroline Saxton 22 Aug 2024  
 

 
Approved by:                                                                Date: 
 (manager signature)                                              
 
 
Once the form is signed off by the Manager please send to hr@rushcliffe.gov.uk for discussion by the Equality and Diversity Steering 
Group. 

page 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 
The Future of the East Midlands Development Corporation 
Programme  
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership,  
Councillor N Clarke   
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To update Cabinet on the recent work of EM DevCo Limited and set out the 

future recommendation in the context of a changing economic development 
landscape in the region. 

 
1.2. Cabinet is asked to support the voluntary dissolution of the company.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) supports the necessary steps being taken by the Board of Directors to 
bring forward the voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited; and 

 
b) delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer to consent and sign the 
resolutions to enable the dissolution of EM DevCo Limited. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

In 2024 East Midlands Freeport will complete its processes to become a 
formally incorporated body and will launch as such. Its area of designation 
covers the majority of the Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site. In addition, in 
2024 the East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA) was set up and 
a new Mayor for the East Midlands elected. It is recommended that in this 
context, there is no longer a requirement for a separate organisation such as 
EM DevCo Limited to continue to operate. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. In February 2019, the Government approved funding for a two-year programme 

to explore the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for 
the East Midlands and asked the Midlands Engine to lead the work. The 
Midlands Engine was asked to consider three locations in the East Midlands: 

page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

specifically, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks and Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station 
site (both in Nottinghamshire), and the East Midlands Airport Area (in 
Leicestershire). The programme also explored how a Development Corporation 
might have wider application across the East Midlands as a whole. 
 

4.2. Between 2019 and 2021, Rushcliffe Borough Council was involved in this 
regional conversation facilitated by Midlands Engine. It culminated in a case 
being made for a new type of Development Corporation that would require 
legislative change. This was to provide for the creation of what is known as a 
Locally Led Urban Development Corporation (LLUDC). This work led to the 
creation of EM DevCo Ltd by five authorities, including Rushcliffe, in May 2021, 
as a company limited by guarantee. The company was to operate as an interim 
vehicle prior, paving the way for the proposed new type of statutory 
Development Corporation (LLUDC).  
 

4.3. The five member local authorities of EM DevCo also include Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Broxtowe Borough Council, Leicestershire County Council, 
and North West 
[...]
is not due to receive HS2 services.  
 

5.6. These significant changes have had implications for site masterplanning and 
the proposed growth assumptions. However, each of the sites remains well 
located and of a sufficient scale to present significant growth and infrastructure 
opportunities in their own right. The significance of these opportunities led the 
Department for Transport to ask EM DevCo to lead on overseeing and co-
ordinating an East Midlands Stations Growth Strategy review on behalf of the 
region with £1.75m of funding over two years. This funding is granted to 
Nottinghamshire CC with staff at EM DevCo (now with EMCCA) supporting the 
delivery.  This work focusses on the four stations that were originally intended 
to see HS2 stopping services i.e. East Midlands Parkway (EMP), Nottingham, 
Derby and Chesterfield. This work is demonstrating the significant opportunities 
for growth and place-making alongside infrastructure investment proposals and 
the findings are due to be considered through the East Midlands Stations 
Growth Board and expected to be published early in 2025.  
 

5.7. The emergence of West Burton Power Station in Bassetlaw, Nottinghamshire, 
as the preferred home of STEP Fusion is another significant development that 
will have national and international significance. EM DevCo has been invited by 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Bassetlaw District Council and the UK Atomic 

page 55



 

  

 

Energy Authority to support a visioning exercise to consider the potential 
around the three former coal fired power stations of West Burton, Cottam and 
High Marnham with STEP being a key catalyst.  
 

5.8. East Midlands Freeport has continued to develop and four of the EM DevCo 
member local authorities are also part of the Freeport i.e. Leicestershire County 
Council, Nottinghamshire County Council, North West Leicestershire District 
Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council. This particularly relates to parts of the 
East Midlands Airp
[...]
 Companies it will cease 
to exist. The voluntary strike-off procedure is relatively quick and simple 
and is provided for under sections 1003 to 1011 of the Companies Act 
2006. The Board is satisfied that it has undertaken all necessary due 
diligence, and that the application can be submitted and will be 
accepted by Companies House. 

 
10.2.3. The decision to dissolve the Company is a matter to be ultimately 

determined by the Members, of which this Council is one. This report 
seeks confirmation that consent can be given at the appropriate time to 
sign the consent and resolutions necessary to dissolve EM Dev Co.  

 
10.3. Equalities Implications 

 
There are no implications.  
 
 

 

page 59



 

  

 

10.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no implications.  
 
10.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 

 
There are no implications.  

 
11. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

As this report relates to the winding up of a company that does not directly 
deliver council services or corporate priorities there are no direct implications 
here. Future development plans for Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station will be 
delivered by Uniper and the Freeport in line with agreed planning policy and the 
Council’s commitment to economic growth.  
 

12.  Recommendations 
  
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) supports the necessary steps being taken by the Board of Directors to 
bring forward the voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited; and 

 
b) delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer to consent and sign the 
resolutions to enable the dissolution of EM DevCo Limited. 

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Katherine Marriott 
Chief Executive 
0115 914 8349 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

N/A 

List of appendices: N/A 
 

 

page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2024
	6 Economic Growth Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 The Future of the East Midlands Development Corporation Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
14 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 September 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

17 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Ambition 7 in the Economic Growth Strategy states it will provide support for 
business infrastructure to provide easy access for customers, suppliers and 
employees" as well as an ambition 8, to support residents who want to work 
but, face barriers to working. Despite these statements there is no stated action 
of how the Council will help accessibility needs in the document. Has Cabinet 
considered how all residents access the local economy and made serious 
consideration as to how they will satisfy these aims as part of their business 
support?”  
 
Councillor Brennan thanked Councillor Walker for her question, referred to the 
importance of accessibility to businesses and detailed what the Strategy and  



 

 

Action Plan covered and that it would be regularly reviewed by the Strategic 
Growth Board. Councillor Brennan referred to her recent meeting with 
Councillor Walker, a local resident, and Access Able, a company that provided 
information on accessibility, where it had been agreed that the actions would 
be reviewed, and the Council would seek funding. It was noted that commercial 
buildings had to be accessible by law where that was possible, although it was 
recognised that more could be done, and that information was not always 
available to users. Councillor Brennan advised that the previous Government 
had provided funding, including the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF); 
however, that was no longer available, and it was hoped that new funding 
would come from the Labour Government. In respect of ambition 8, the UKSPF 
was already being utilised to help those furthest from the labour market back 
into employment or training, and if that work was to carry on after March 2025, 
additional funding would be required.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question of Councillor Brennan. 
 
“How actively does the Council engage with accessibility groups and those 
people who are marginalised, and would they be engaged with as part of the 
implementation of the Strategy.” 
 
Councillor Brennan advised that this particular Strategy focused on economic 
impact and referred to the economic benefit to businesses of ensuring that they 
were accessible. Whether those specific accessibility issues sat within the Plan 
would be open to future discussions, although Councillor Brennan thought that 
there were some elements that did, and by looking at the Action Plan and 
identified priorities, cross over areas could be identified. It was noted that there 
were limited resources, and if any new initiatives were pursued, accessibility 
groups would be involved. 
 
Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Brennan. Councillor Birch was 
unable to attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Leader.  
 
"The consultation feedback highlights concerns about the focus on Central 
Avenue in West Bridgford. How does the Conservative Council plan to ensure 
that other town centres and villages across the Borough, such as Bingham, 
Cotgrave, East Leake, Keyworth, and Radcliffe, receive adequate attention and 
investment to support balanced economic growth?” 
 
Councillor Brennan confirmed that vibrant town and village centres were a key 
ambition of the Council, work was already underway with partners and would 
remain a priority. Councillor Brennan did not feel that there was significant 
feedback from the consultation, which stated that too much emphasis was 
being given to West Bridgford and stated that West Bridgford was a major 
settlement, with Central Avenue having a very high footfall, and it would be 
remise of the Council not to ensure its continued vibrancy. Significant 
investment had also been undertaken in other areas, including Cotgrave, 
Bingham, and Radcliffe on Trent, with retail reviews carried out across all town 
centres. Given funding was limited, where the Council did not own land or 
property, work had to be undertaken with local stakeholders to support 
delivery.  
 



 

 

The Leader asked Councillor Brennan if she agreed that it would be 
appropriate to further publicise the investment made in other areas across the 
Borough and she agreed, advising that it was hoped that an item looking at the 
health of town centres would be considered by the Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group in January 2025, and that might be the appropriate time.  
 

18 Economic Growth Strategy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
outlining the Economic Growth Strategy. 
 
Councillor Brennan stated that she was pleased to present the Council’s first 
ever Economic Growth Strategy and referred to its timeliness, given the 
establishment of the new East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA), 
and its emphasis on regional growth. Councillor Brennan referred to the key 
challenge of supporting economic growth, with the Strategy highlighting were 
the Council could take direct action, work with partners and where it could 
advocate for growth with other stakeholders. The Strategy set out the Council’s 
vision and had been subject to significant consultation, and it was hoped that it 
would protect and enhance the Borough and the quality of life for residents.          
 
Councillor Brennan stated that the Council’s vision and three key themes were 
set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 to the report and referred to the huge 
opportunities presented by the redevelopment of the Ratcliffe on Soar Power 
Station site, flowing down to smaller industrial units throughout the Borough. 
Councillor Brennan referred to EMCCA’s focus on regional growth, and it was 
hoped that its creation would enable the region to speak with one voice and 
raise its profile. It was important that EMCCA did not lose sight of Rushcliffe, 
and that the Borough continued to receive investment to help ensure that its 
businesses were supported. Councillor Brennan concluded by thanking the 
Economic Development Team for its hard work and confirmed that this would 
be a living document, continually reviewed by the Growth Board. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler stated that the 
Strategy highlighted how much work the Council was doing; and that focus 
would continue and should include working in partnership with the many 
successful sporting venues in the Borough. Councillor Wheeler stated that it 
was really pleasing to see that local centres were all doing well, with very few 
empty units and it was hoped that the Strategy would show the Council’s 
commitment to business going forward. 
 
In endorsing the report, Councillor Upton stated that the Strategy set a plan 
and a vision going forward based on economic growth.   
 
Councillor Virdi reiterated that endorsement and advised that although there 
were no direct costs, it should be noted going forward that sometimes 
investment was required, with any future plans carefully considered. 
 
The Leader reiterated that Rushcliffe was very supportive of business and 
employment opportunities, so that hopefully residents can find local 
employment, to reduce travelling and increase carbon reduction.      



 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Economic Growth Strategy be endorsed for 
publication.  
 

19 The Future of the East Midlands Development Corporation Programme 
 

 The Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide 
Leadership, Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Chief Executive 
outlining the future of the East Midlands Development Corporation (DevCo) 
Programme. 
 
The Leader highlighted the history of DevCo following its establishment in May 
2021. It was noted that the cancellation of HS2 to the area, was a factor in no 
longer requiring DevCo, together with the emergence of other power supplies, 
as this included the Ratcliffe on Soar site, with the emergence of West Burton 
and STEP fusion now being the preferred option for power generation. The 
creation of the East Midlands Freeport had continued to develop, which had 
resulted in overlapping memberships, and the establishment of EMCCA had 
added to that. The Leader stated that DevCo had undertaken some useful 
work, including the East Midlands Stations Growth Strategy; however, given 
that the governance landscape was crowded, it was now time for it to be 
dissolved. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan agreed that DevCo had 
served its purpose, it was important that there were not too many organisations 
trying to achieve the same goals, which historically had led to confusion for 
potential investors, and the creation of EMCCA should be supported to allow it 
to be the single voice for the region. Councillor Brennan stated that a legacy 
programme was in place to hand over work that had already been done to 
EMCCA, and it was now a good time to dissolve it. 
 
Councillor Upton welcomed this and stated that it was a step in the right 
direction, to allow a focus on EMCCA and on future regeneration. 
 
The Leader reiterated that governance arrangements were crowded and this 
would be a positive step forward.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the necessary steps being taken by the Board of Directors to bring 

forward the voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited be supported; 
and 
 

b) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer, be granted delegated authority to consent and sign 
the resolutions to enable the dissolution of EM DevCo Limited. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.28 pm. 

CHAIR 


